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POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY UMITED 

THE DIRECTORS' REPORT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

The d i rec tors have pleasure in p resent ing the i r r epo r t and the f inancia l s ta temen ts o f t he c o m p a n y fo r t he year 

ended 31st Ma rch 2014 . 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

The pr inc ipal ac t iv i ty o f t h e c o m p a n y t h r o u g h o u t the year con t i nued t o be t h a t o f act ing on behal f o f t he 

ow/ners of homes and ber ths as t h e m a n a g e m e n t company of t he c o m m u n a l areas fo r t h e p roper t i es located at 

Sennen Place, Came Place, Kelsey Head, Newlyn Way, Carbis Close, Cadgwi th Place, Ho lywe l l Dr ive, Bryher 

Island, Tintagel Way , M u l l i o n Close and Coverack Way at Port Solent, No r th Harbour , P o r t s m o u t h , Hampsh i re . 

THE DIRECTORS 

The d i rectors w h o served the company dur ing the year we re as fo l l ows : 

M.D. Abrams 

N.D. Hewi tson 

I.H. Curr ie 

M . Sandall 

B . W h i t e (resigned 1 4 / 0 3 / 2 0 1 4 ) 

M. Famdel l (appo in ted 19 /07 /2013 ) 

W.A. Charles (resigned 19 /04 /2013 ) 

G.J Saunders (appo in ted 19 /07 /2013 ) 



P O S O L RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T C O M P A N Y LIMITED 

THE DIRECTORS' R E P O R T ^cont /nued; 

YEAR ENDED 31st M A R C H 2014 

D IRECTORS' RESPONSIBIL IT IES 

The d i r ec to r s a re r e s p o n s i b l e f o r p r e p a r i n g t h e D i rec to rs ' Repo r t a n d t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s in a c c o r d a n c e 

w i t h app l i cab le l aw a n d r e g u l a t i o n s . 

C o m p a n y law requ i res t h e d i r ec to r s t o p r e p a r e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s f o r each f i nanc ia l year . U n d e r t h a t l aw t h e 

d i r ec to rs have e l ec ted t o p r e p a r e t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s in acco rdance w i t h U n i t e d K i n g d o m Genera l l y 

A c c e p t e d A c c o u n t i n g Pract ice ( U n i t e d K i n g d o m A c c o u n t i n g S tandards a n d app l i cab le l aw) . U n d e r c o m p a n y l a w 

t h e d i r ec to rs m u s t n o t a p p r o v e t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s unless t h e y are sa t is f ied t h a t t h e y g ive a t r u e a n d fa i r 

v i e w o f t h e s ta te o f a f fa i r s o f t h e c o m p a n y a n d o f t h e surp lus or de f i c i t o f t h e c o m p a n y f o r t h a t p e r i o d . In 

p r e p a r i n g t h o s e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s , t h e d i r ec to r s are r e q u i r e d t o : 

• se lect su i t ab le a c c o u n t i n g po l ic ies a n d t h e n app ly t h e m cons i s ten t l y ; 

• m a k e j u d g e m e n t s a n d e s t i m a t e s t h a t are reasonab le and p r u d e n t ; 

• p r e p a r e t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s o n t h e g o i n g c o n c e r n basis unless i t is i n a p p r o p r i a t e t o p r e s u m e t h a t t h e 

c o m p a n y w i l l c o n t i n u e in bus iness. 

The d i rec to rs are r e s p o n s i b l e f o r k e e p i n g a d e q u a t e a c c o u n t i n g records t h a t are su f f i c i en t t o s h o w a n d exp la in 

t h e c o m p a n y ' s t r a n s a c t i o n s a n d d isc lose w i t h reasonab le accuracy at any t i m e t h e f i nanc ia l p o s i t i o n o f t h e 

c o m p a n y a n d e n a b l e t h e m t o e n s u r e t h a t t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s c o m p l y w i t h t h e C o m p a n i e s Ac t 2 0 0 6 . They 

are also respons ib l e f o r s a f e g u a r d i n g t h e assets o f t h e c o m p a n y a n d hence f o r t a k i n g r e a s o n a b l e s teps f o r t h e 

p r e v e n t i o n a n d d e t e c t i o n o f f r a u d a n d o t h e r i r regu la r i t i es . 

In so fa r as t h e d i r e c t o r s are a w a r e : 

• t h e r e is no r e l e v a n t a u d i t i n f o r m a t i o n o f w h i c h t h e c o m p a n y ' s a u d i t o r is u n a w a r e ; a n d 

• t h e d i r e c t o r s have t a k e n al l s teps t h a t t h e y o u g h t t o have t a k e n t o m a k e t h e m s e l v e s a w a r e o f any 

re l evan t a u d i t i n f o r m a t i o n a n d t o es tab l ish t h a t t h e a u d i t o r is a w a r e o f t h a t i n f o r m a t i o n . 

INSURANCE 

Dur ing t h e year £ 7 7 6 (2013 - £455 ) was expensed by t h e c o m p a n y in respec t o f D i rec to r s a n d Of f i ce rs l iab i l i t y 

i nsu rance . 

S M A L L C O M P A N Y P R O V I S I O N S 

This r e p o r t has b e e n p r e p a r e d in acco rdance w i t h t h e specia l p rov i s ions f o r sma l l c o m p a n i e s u n d e r Par t 15 o f 

t h e C o m p a n i e s Ac t 2 0 0 6 . 

Reg is tered o f f i c e : S igned by o r d e r o f t h e d i r e c t o r s 

2 The Gardens 

Of f i ce V i l lage (\ ./I 

Fareham 

H a m p s h i r e 

P 0 1 6 8SS 

I.H. CURRIE 

D i rec to r 



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF 

POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

W e have aud i ted t h e f inancia l s ta temen ts of POSOL Residents M a n a g e m e n t Company L imi ted fo r t he year 

ended 31st Ma rch 2014 . The f inancia l r epo r t i ng f r a m e w o r k t ha t has been appl ied in the i r p repa ra t i on is 

appl icable law and the Financial Repor t ing Standard fo r Smal ler Enti t ies (e f fect ive Apr i l 2008) (Un i ted K ingdom 

General ly Accepted Accoun t i ng Practice appl icable to Smaller Ent i t ies). 

This repo r t is made solely t o t h e company 's shareholders , as a body, in accordance w i t h Sect ions 495 and 496 

of t he Companies Act 2006. Our aud i t w o r k has been under taken so t ha t w e m igh t s tate t o t he company 's 

shareholders those ma t t e r s w e are requ i red to s tate to t h e m in an aud i to r ' s r epo r t and fo r no o the r purpose . 

To the fu l lest ex ten t p e r m i t t e d by law, w e do no t accept or assume respons ib i l i ty t o anyone o the r t han the 

company and the company 's shareho lders as a body, fo r our aud i t w o r k , fo r th is repo r t , o r f o r t h e op in ions w e 

have f o r m e d . 

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITOR 

As expla ined m o r e fu l ly in t h e Di rectors ' Responsibi l i t ies S ta temen t set ou t on page 4 , t he d i rec tors are 

responsible f o r t he p repa ra t i on o f t he f inancia l s ta tements and fo r being sat isf ied t h a t t hey give a t r u e and fair 

v iew. Our respons ib i l i ty is t o aud i t the f inancia l s ta temen ts in accordance w i t h appl icable law and In te rna t iona l 

Standards on Aud i t i ng (UK and I re land). Those standards requ i re us to comp ly w i t h t h e Aud i t i ng Practices 

Board's (ARB's) Ethical Standards fo r Aud i to rs . 

SCOPE OF THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

An aud i t involves ob ta in ing ev idence abou t t he amoun ts and disclosures in t he f inancia l s ta temen ts su f f ic ien t 

t o give reasonable assurance t h a t t he f inancia l s ta temen ts are f ree f r o m mater ia l m i ss ta temen t , w h e t h e r 

caused by f raud or e r ro r . This inc ludes an assessment of: w h e t h e r t he account ing pol ic ies are app rop r i a te t o 

the company 's c i rcumstances and have been consis tent ly appl ied and adequate ly d isc losed; t he 

reasonableness of s ign i f icant account ing es t imates made by d i rec tors ; and the overa l l p resen ta t i on of t he 

f inancia l s ta temen ts . 

MATTERS ON WHICH W E ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

W e have no th ing t o r epo r t in respect of the fo l l ow ing mat te rs w h e r e the Companies Act 2006 requi res us t o 

repo r t t o you if, in ou r o p i n i o n : 

• adequa te accoun t ing records have no t been kept , or re turns adequa te fo r ou r aud i t have no t been 

received f r o m branches no t v is i ted by us; or 

• t he f inancia l s t a temen ts are no t in ag reemen t w i t h t he account ing records and re tu rns ; or 

• cer ta in disclosures of d i rec to rs ' r emune ra t i on speci f ied by law are no t made ; or 

• w e have no t rece ived all t he i n f o r m a t i o n and explanat ions w e requ i re fo r ou r aud i t ; o r 

• the d i rec tors w e r e no t en t i t l ed to prepare the f inancial s ta temen ts and the d i rec to rs ' r epo r t in accordance 

w i t h t he smal l compan ies reg ime. 

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In our op in ion the f inancia l s ta temen ts : 

• give a t r ue and fa i r v i ew of t he s tate of t he company 's affairs as at 31st Ma rch 2014 and of its resul t fo r 

t he year t h e n e n d e d ; 

• have been p roper l y p repared in accordance w i t h Un i ted Kingdom General ly Accepted Accoun t i ng Pract ice 

appl icable to Smal ler Ent i t ies; and 

• have been p repa red in accordance w i t h the requ i remen ts of the Companies Act 2006. 



P O S O L RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T C O M P A N Y LIMITED 

I N D E P E N D E N T A U D I T O R ' S R E P O R T T O T H E S H A R E H O L D E R S O F 

P O S O L RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T C O M P A N Y LIMITED (continued) 

Y E A R ENDED 31st M A R C H 2014 

OPINION ON O T H E R M A T T E R S P R E S C R I B E D BY THE C O M P A N I E S ACT 2006 

In o u r o p i n i o n : 

• t h e i n f o r m a t i o n g i ven in t h e D i rec to rs ' Repor t f o r t h e f i nanc ia l year f o r w h i c h t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s a re 

p r e p a r e d is c o n s i s t e n t w i t h t h e f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s . 

G r a h a m Figgins (Sen ior S t a t u t o r y A u d i t o r ) 

For and o n beha l f o f 

taylorcocks 

Of f i ce : P o r t s m o u t h 
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POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

INCOME STATEMENT 

31st MARCH 2014 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

INCOME RECEIVABLE 410,889 404 ,470 

Admin is t ra t i ve expenses 381,344 358,807 

Other ope ra t i ng i ncome (1,852) (720) 

OPERATING SURPLUS 2 31,397 46,383 

Interest receivable 3,478 4 ,612 

TOTAL EXCESS INCOME AFTER EXPENSES 34,875 50,995 

Tax on in te res t receivable 3 696 923 

EXCESS Income for the year 34,179 50 ,072 

A m o u n t due t o shareho lders (17,019) (33,926) 

Transfer t o s inking funds : 

Based on 4 .5% of admin is t ra t i ve expenses (17,160) (16,146) 

RESULT FOR THE YEAR 

All of t he act iv i t ies o f t he company are classed as con t i nu ing . 

- 7 -



P O S O L RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T C O M P A N Y LIMITED 

BALANCE SHEET 

31st M A R C H 2014 

2014 2013 

Note £ £ £ £ 

FIXED A S S E T S 4 29 ,405 29 ,405 

C U R R E N T A S S E T S 

Deb to r s 5 6,437 2 0 , 4 5 1 

Cash at bank 324,113 2 7 8 , 2 9 2 

330,550 2 9 8 , 7 4 3 

CREDITORS: A m o u n t s fall ing d u e wi th in o n e 

year 6 76,534 61 ,887 

NET C U R R E N T A S S E T S 254 ,016 2 3 6 , 8 5 6 

T O T A L A S S E T S LESS C U R R E N T LIABILITIES 283,421 2 6 6 , 2 6 1 

CAPITAL AND R E S E R V E S 

Cal led-up e q u i t y sha re cap i ta l 7 733 733 

Reva lua t ion reserve 8 29 ,405 29 ,405 

S ink ing f u n d s 10 253 ,283 236 ,123 

S H A R E H O L D E R S ' F U N D S 283,421 2 6 6 , 2 6 1 

These f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s have been p r e p a r e d in acco rdance w i t h t h e specia l p rov i s i ons f o r sma l l c o m p a n i e s 

u n d e r Part 15 o f t h e C o m p a n i e s Ac t 2006 a n d w i t h t h e Financia l R e p o r t i n g S t a n d a r d f o r Sma l le r Ent i t ies 

(e f f ec t i ve January 2 0 0 8 ) . 

These f i nanc ia l s t a t e m e n t s w e r e a p p r o v e d by t h e d i r ec to rs o n t h e l^ll./.^.f.^... a n d are s igned o n t h e i r b e h a l f 

by : 

I.H. CORRIE - DIRECTOR M.D. A B R A M S - DIRECTOR 

C o m p a n y Reg is t ra t i on N u m b e r : 0 2 2 7 9 3 2 3 

T h e notes on pages 9 to 12 form part of t h e s e f inancial s t a t e m e n t s . 



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of accounting 

The f inancia l s t a temen ts have been prepared under t he histor ical cost conven t i on , m o d i f i e d t o inc lude 

the reva lua t ion of cer ta in f ixed assets, and in accordance w i t h t he Financial Repor t ing Standard fo r 

Smal ler Enti t ies (e f fec t ive Apr i l 2008) . 

Cash f low statement 

The d i rec tors have taken advantage of the exemp t i on in Financial Repor t ing Standard No 1 (Revised 

1996) no t t o inc lude a cash f l o w s t a t e m e n t in t h e f inancia l s ta temen ts on t h e g rounds t h a t t h e c o m p a n y 

is smal l . 

Income receivable 

The i ncome rece ivab le represents the amoun t s received and due f r o m shareho lders . M a n a g e m e n t are o f 

t he op in ion t h a t all amoun t s due f r o m shareholders are fu l ly recoverab le . 

2. OPERATING SURPLUS 

Opera t ing surp lus is s ta ted a f te r charg ing: 

The d i rec tors received no e m o l u m e n t s for the i r services (2013 - £ni l ) . In his capaci ty as Company 

Secretary, M r I.H. Curr ie received fees of £3,300 (2013 - £3,300) . 

3. TAXATION ON INTEREST RECEIVABLE 

Aud i to r ' s fees 

2014 

£ 

3,900 

2013 

£ 

3,860 

2014 

£ 

2013 

£ 

Cur rent tax: 

In respect of t h e year: 

UK Corpo ra t i on tax based on t h e results 

fo r t he year a t 20% (2013 -20%) 

Income tax deduc ted at source 

696 862 

6 1 

Total cu r ren t tax 696 923 



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

4. FIXED A S S E T S - L a n d and Buildings 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

Balance as at 1 Apr i l 2013 29,405 29,405 

Balance as at 3 1 March 2014 29 ,405 29,405 

5. DEBTORS 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

A m o u n t s due f r o m shareho lders 3,793 16,778 

Prepayments and accrued income 2,644 2,886 

Other Debtors - 787 

6,437 20 ,451 

The A m o u n t s due f r o m shareholders compr ises of ou ts tand ing service charges and is s h o w n ne t o f a 

£3,000 prov is ion against recovery. 

6. CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

A m o u n t s o w e d t o shareho lders 50,961 40 ,340 

Other c red i to rs 7,138 7,138 

Trade cred i tors 12,080 4 , 4 9 1 

Corpora t ion tax 696 862 

Accruals 5,659 9,056 

76,534 61,887 

- 1 0 -



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorised share capital: 

439 Class A o rd ina ry shares of £ 1 each 

360 Class B o rd ina ry shares o f £ 1 each 

Allotted, called up and fully paid: 

Class A o rd ina ry shares o f £ 1 each 

Class B o rd ina ry shares of £ 1 each 

8. REVALUATION RESERVE 

Balance at 1 Apr i l 2013 

Balance at 31 M a r c h 2014 

9. RECONCILIATION OF M O V E M E N T S IN SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

439 439 

360 360 

799 799 

2014 2013 

No £ No £ 

423 423 423 423 

310 310 310 310 

733 733 733 733 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

29,405 29,405 

29,405 29,405 

Excess i ncome over expend i tu re fo r the year 

A m o u n t due to shareho lders 

A m o u n t t rans fe r red t o s inking funds 

Other m o v e m e n t s in t he year 

Shareholders ' funds at 1 Apr i l 2013 

Shareholders ' funds at 31 March 2014 

2014 

/ > 7 9 / 

(iW) fx-^oVO^ 

266,261 

2013 

£ 

50,072 

(33,926) 

16,146 

250,115 

266,261 



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

10. SINKING FUND RESERVES 

2014 2013 

£ £ 

Balance at 1 Apr i l 2013 236,123 219,977 

Transfer t o s inking funds fo r t he year 17,160 16,146 

Pontoon repai r costs charged t o s inking fund 

Balance at 3 1 March 2014 253,283 236,123 

The Sinking Fund was estab l ished some years ago to a l low the company to set aside funds fo r t h e f u t u r e 

rep lacemen t of es ta te and p o n t o o n faci l i t ies fo r wh i ch the company is responsib le at t he end o f t he i r l i fe. 

A t an ex t rao rd ina ry genera l mee t i ng of t he company held on 24 June 2014, a reso lu t ion was passed t o 

author ise the Di rectors t o w i t h d r a w up to £100,000 f r o m the to ta l Sinking Fund Reserves and use fo r t he 

sole purpose of pursu ing l i t igat ion against Shareholders w h o breach a n d / o r fai l t o r e m e d y breaches of 

covenants and regu la t ions. 

- 1 2 -



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial s ta tements 

which are the subject of the Independent auditor's report on pages 5 to 6. 

- 1 3 -



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

SERVICE CHARGES RECEIVABLE 

OVERHEADS 

Expendi ture 

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

Other income 

OPERATING SURPLUS 

In terest receivable 

EXCESS INCOME BEFORE TAXATION 

Tax on in te res t receivable 

TOTAL EXCESS/SHORTFALL INCOME FOR YEAR 

2014 

2014 Budget 2013 

£ £ £ 

410,889 410 ,887 404 ,470 

381,344 4 0 0 , 8 3 1 358,807 

29,545 10,056 45,663 

1,852 - 720 

31,397 10,056 46,383 

3,478 3,800 4 ,612 

34,875 13,856 50,995 

696 923 

34,179 13 ,856 50 ,072 

- 1 4 -



POSOL RESIDENTS M A N A G E M E N T COMPANY LIMITED 

NOTES TO DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014 

EXPENDITURE 

Port Solent charge 

Estate 

Landscape ma in tenance 

Estate Securi ty 

Estate Ma in tenance 

Televis ion system ma in tenance 

Berths 

Pontoon repairs 

Administration 

Aud i t fee 

Professional fees [see below/] 

Di rectors ' Expenses 

M a n a g e m e n t Company Expenses 

Insurance 

Commun ica t i on w/ith shareho lders 

Provision against recovery of debts 

Tax and Rates 

W a t e r rates 

2014 

2014 Budget 2013 

£ £ £ 

201,125 201,125 193,389 

63,888 60,720 52 ,471 

1,139 3,120 8,362 

3 ,089 6,600 6,089 

1,056 1,080 1,076 

69,172 71 ,520 67,998 

4 ,951 5,000 240 

- 3 ,900 3,900 3,860 

5,962 10,320 3,380 

86 ,124 88 ,540 77 ,074 

9,094 9,780 9,138 

2,522 5,046 2,136 

(3 ,000) - -

104,602 117,586 95,588 

1,494 1,600 1,592 

Analysis of Professional fees: 

381,344 396 ,831 358,807 

Legal fees fo r advice re: 

Car park ing 

Restr ict ive Covenants 

Berths 

Planning Permission 

Taxat ion Adv ice 

Advice re: M a i n t e n a n c e Tender 

Land Registry Searches 

Posol Con t r i bu t i on t o Vi l lage Green 

2014 

£ 

1,564 

2,397 

660 

659 

400 

180 

102 

5,962 

2013 

£ 

480 

400 

2500 

3,380 
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